
The Scottish Kennel Club, October Championship Show 2023 
Judge: Dr R W James 
 
BEST OF BREED : 1113 LAMB, Mrs R DALPETRO DOTTY JW 
Dog CC : 1105 HOPKIN, Mrs Julie Ch Rapanooey Red Rose JW 
Res Dog CC : 1128 PEARSON, Mrs Carole Anne & BLISS, Mrs Anne Kelevra What a Guy JW 
Bitch CC : 1113 LAMB, Mrs R DALPETRO DOTTY JW 
Res Bitch CC : 1112 LAMB, Mrs R Ch Dalpetro Diamond JW 
Best Puppy : 1088 BURROWS, Mrs Carol Shacarlu Bee Happy 
Best Veteran : 1112 LAMB, Mrs R Ch Dalpetro Diamond JW 
Best Special Beginner : 1115 MELLING, Mrs Janet Jemblewood Candy Floss 
 
Class 471 MPD (4 Entries) Abs: 0 
1st: 1084 BARRETT, Miss Lisa Jane Dalamanti Duke's Legend 
2nd: 1080 BARRETO, Ms Anne Dalamanti Morning Sunshine 
3rd: 1116 NEWTON, Miss C What You See Is What You Get PASSIONATE ABOUT YOU 
Res: 1093 BICKERDIKE, Mr Ian JAXSONDAL CREME DE LA CREME AT KOROYZA 
VHC: 
 
Class 472 PD (7 Entries) Abs: 0 
1st: 1145 WILKINS, Ms Kelli Salvadorada Heads Will Roll 
2nd: 1096 CUTHBERTSON, Mrs Margaret & CUTHBERTSON, Mr Alan Kalsidoni Blue Gemstone 
3rd: 1084 BARRETT, Miss Lisa Jane Dalamanti Duke's Legend 
Res: 1080 BARRETO, Ms Anne Dalamanti Morning Sunshine 
VHC: 1116 NEWTON, Miss C What You See Is What You Get PASSIONATE ABOUT YOU 
 
Class 473 JD (4 Entries) Abs: 0 
1st: 1136 TAVILL, Mrs R Bel Puntinato Ballante Virtual Vision Vortex in To 
2nd: 1085 BLACKBURN, Miss Charlotte / Salvadorada Ghost Rider 
3rd: 1133 SMITH, Miss Alison Nicole Elvis 
Res: 1142 WHYTE, Mrs Laura anne & WHYTE, Mr George SPOTAMOUR MIDGET GEM 
VHC: 
 
Class 474 PGD (2 Entries) Abs: 1 
1st: 1103 GRANT, Miss Nicole Kevin Dude of the Glen 
2nd: 
3rd: 
Res: 
VHC: 
 
Class 475 LD (8 Entries) Abs: 1 
1st: 1110 JOHNSON, Miss Emma Louise Dvojica Evergreen 
2nd: 1127 PEARSON, Mr Stuart & PEARSON, Mrs Carole Kelevra Dill Or No Dill JW 
3rd: 1081 BARRETT, Miss Lisa Jane Dalamanti Caesars Palace 
Res: 1125 PAGE, Miss C & PAGE, Mr I & PAGE, Mrs K & HOWELL, OLILOU HEAVENLY HAMILTON by 
winflash 
VHC: 1102 GARDNER, Dr & Mrs W J E & J M Wrendragge Stone The Crows 
 
Class 476 OD (7 Entries) Abs: 1 
1st: 1105 HOPKIN, Mrs Julie Ch Rapanooey Red Rose JW 
2nd: 1128 PEARSON, Mrs Carole Anne & BLISS, Mrs Anne Kelevra What a Guy JW 



3rd: 1099 PHILIP , DUNNACHIE, Mrs L , Mr M L ,M Ch Dvojica Enrique 
Res: 1124 PAGE, Miss C & PAGE, Mr I & PAGE, Mrs K & HOWELL, Ch BLEIZE DE MONTJUIC AT 
WINFLASH (IMP USA) 
VHC: 1095 CROFT, Ms Rebecca Kalokairie's Great Gatsby at Koroyza 
 
Class 477 VD NO ENTRIES 
 
Class 478 SBD (4 Entries) Abs: 0 
1st: 1080 BARRETO, Ms Anne Dalamanti Morning Sunshine 
2nd: 1085 BLACKBURN, Miss Charlotte / Salvadorada Ghost Rider 
3rd: 1133 SMITH, Miss Alison Nicole Elvis 
Res: 1142 WHYTE, Mrs Laura anne & WHYTE, Mr George SPOTAMOUR MIDGET GEM 
VHC: 
 
Class 479 GCD (1 Entries) Abs: 0 
1st: 1142 WHYTE, Mrs Laura anne & WHYTE, Mr George SPOTAMOUR MIDGET GEM 
2nd: 
3rd: 
Res: 
VHC: 
 
Class 480 MPB (2 Entries) Abs: 0 
1st: 1141 WARD, Mrs P M Louabidora Show Stopper at Frankish 
2nd: 1120 PACE, Miss Nina Sadiedel's Arab Girl 
3rd: 
Res: 
VHC: 
 
Class 481 PB (6 Entries) Abs: 1 
1st: 1088 BURROWS, Mrs Carol Shacarlu Bee Happy 
2nd: 1147 WILKINS, Ms Kelli Salvadorada Hopes N' Dreams 
3rd: 1079 BARNES, Mr Sam & OLEARY, Miss Paige Steyndal Baroness 
Res: 1109 HUNTER, Miss Emma Salvadorada Her Highness 
VHC: 1120 PACE, Miss Nina Sadiedel's Arab Girl 
 
Class 482 JB (2 Entries) Abs: 0 
1st: 1144 WILKINS, Ms Kelli Salvadorada Gold Fever 
2nd: 1109 HUNTER, Miss Emma Salvadorada Her Highness 
3rd: 
Res: 
VHC: 
 
Class 483 PGB (9 Entries) Abs: 2 
1st: 1108 HUGHES, Miss Caroline Carodal Coast to Coast 
2nd: 1135 STOCKS, Mrs T Nospar's Gin and Tonic JW 
3rd: 1140 WARD, Mrs P M Frankish Tete A Tete 
Res: 1122 PAGE, Miss C & PAGE, Mr I & PAGE, Mrs K winflash osprey 
VHC: 1119 NOBLE, Mrs Sam Ruebedu Ace of Spades 
 
Class 484 LB (9 Entries) Abs: 0 
1st: 1123 PAGE, Miss C & PAGE, Mr I & PAGE, Mrs K Winflash chanel paris 



2nd: 1137 TAVILL, Mrs R Sophtspot Match Maker 
3rd: 1107 HUGHES, Miss Caroline Taliory Take Aim Fusilier of Carodal 
Res: 1097 DERRICK, Miss Nicola & RYAN, Mr Jamie KALOKAIRIE'S HOCUS POCUS 
VHC: 1129 PRATT, Mrs Wendy & PRATT, Miss Emma Sophtspot Oops A Daisy of Lyndalla  



 
Class 485 OB (12 Entries) Abs: 1 
1st: 1113 LAMB, Mrs R DALPETRO DOTTY JW 
2nd: 1138 VALENTINE, Mrs S Ch Wrendragge Rainbow Dream 
3rd: 1098 DUNNACHIE, Mr M Ch Dvojica Daisy Diamond 
Res: 1087 BURROWS, Mrs Carol Ellemstra Tough Cookie At Shacarlu 
VHC: 1106 HOPKIN, Mrs Julie Ch Dvojica Evangelista at Joubello JW 
 
Class 486 VB (4 Entries) Abs: 0 
1st: 1112 LAMB, Mrs R Ch Dalpetro Diamond JW 
2nd: 1104 HOLBURN, Mr R F Dallyador the Spellbinder at Glenlion 
3rd: 1132 SHEPHERD, Miss S Dalfire Ama Gonna Get It 
Res: 1083 BARRETT, Miss Lisa Jane Dalamanti Ice Ruby JW Sh.CM VW 
VHC: 
 
Class 487 SBB (5 Entries) Abs: 0 
1st: 1115 MELLING, Mrs Janet Jemblewood Candy Floss 
2nd: 1097 DERRICK, Miss Nicola & RYAN, Mr Jamie KALOKAIRIE'S HOCUS POCUS 
3rd: 1120 PACE, Miss Nina Sadiedel's Arab Girl 
Res: 1109 HUNTER, Miss Emma Salvadorada Her Highness 
VHC: 
 
Class 488 GCB (3 Entries) Abs: 0 
1st: 1115 MELLING, Mrs Janet Jemblewood Candy Floss 
2nd: 1134 STOCKS, Mrs T Pandamax Lady Martini To Nospar JW 
3rd: 1120 PACE, Miss Nina Sadiedel's Arab Girl 
Res: 
VHC:  


